

Chobbe Ram and ors. vs. State of H.P. and ors.

Cr.MMO No.344 of 2026

20.04.2026 Present: Mr. Ankit Dhiman, Advocate, for the petitioners.

Mr. Ajit Sharma, Deputy Advocate General, for respondents No.1 & 2-State.

Notice. Mr. Ajit Sharma, learned Deputy Advocate General, appears and waives service of notice on behalf of respondents No.1 & 2. He prays for and is granted three weeks' time to file status report.

2. Let notice be issued to respondent No.3 and proforma respondents No.4 to 8, returnable for 15.06.2026, on taking steps within a week.

3. List on **15.06.2026** before appropriate Bench.

Cr.MP No.1406 of 2026

4. Notice in the aforesaid terms.

5. By way of the present application, the petitioner has prayed for staying of further proceedings emanating from FIR No.0146/2024, dated 28.08.2024, registered at Police Station Manali, District Kullu, H.P. under Sections 318(3), 319(2), 11(b) BNS.

6. Since the matter has been amicably settled between the parties as per compromise deed dated 15.01.2026, further proceedings in respect of FIR No.0146/2024, dated

28.08.2024, registered at Police Station Manali, District Kullu, H.P. under Sections 318(3), 319(2), 11(b) BNS and all consequential proceedings arising therefrom, are ordered to be stayed till the next date of hearing.

Cr.MP No.1407 of 2026

7. By way of the present application, the petitioner has prayed for exemption from filing the English translation of Annexure P-1.

8. In view of the averments made in the application, the same is allowed and accordingly disposed of.

April 20, 2026
(ankit)

(Jiya Lal Bhardwaj)
Judge